State of West Virginia RequeSt for g Faasiil i 2
Department of Administration Quotation CANLINEL1 . 1
Purchasing Division : _

2019 Washington Street East T AODRE

Post Office Box 50130 : T
Charleston, WY 25305-0130 BUYER 42
04-5%58-8802
RFQ COPY

ALL STATE AGENCIES

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOQUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL AMERICAN POLY
40 TURNER PLACE
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

03/23/2011 /
BID OPENING DATE: 0a/21/2011 . ID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

REQUEST| FOR [QUOTATION

THE PURCHASING DINISION IS SOLICITING PROPOSALS FOR A
STATEWIDE CONTRACT TO PROVIDE CAN LINERS TO ALL STATE
AGENCIES AND, POLITICAL] SUBDIVISIONS. ; '

% 3 3 3 33 2 %
INQUIRIES

WRITTEN QUES{TIONS| SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF
BUSINESS ON [TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2011, UESTIONS MAY BE
SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR EMAIL. | IN ORDER TO
ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, ND
SUBSTANTIVE [QUEST|IIONS WILL BE ANSWERED} ORALLY. IF .
POSSIBLE, EMAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRE]D. :
ADDRESS INQUIRIES| TO: S R

. JEAN--—-Y 2 'J‘p-NE e ,, - m. e e st e aensmnges f'_—__ R SR P L,; ST
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISIION e
2019 WASHINGTON STREET], EAST - ‘- : :
CHARLESTON, MWV 25305 - E . .
FAX: 304-568-41|1% ' Tl : X
EMAIL: JEAN.|Y.JONES3aWV.cOov

336 3 3 3 3 3 3 35 % %
ATTACHMENTS:

CANLINEN | SPECIFICATIONS
CANLINE1l PRIICING| PAGE
PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT |-
RESIDENT VENDOR PREFERENCE

e S AEVERSE AIDE FOR AR S AN CONGETONG. - S

et W . - . [EEOVELAT32-752-3200 XT 2P 18/

TTTiE BIDAGENT FEN 13-2837320 " ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABGVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR!




GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of Wost Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division
and have paid the required $125 fea. : —-

4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Ordef/Contracts are to be confinued for the
term of the Purchase Order/Coniracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise .
being made available. in the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods
this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

6. Interest may be paid for fate payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from faderal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.

10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govem the
purchasing process, .

11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleled. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
agreement of the parties. ‘

12. BANKRUPTCY: in the event the vendot/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem
this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.

13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associale
- Addendum (BAA)}, approved by the Attomney General, is available onlfine at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchasefvre/hipaa.htm
and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Enfity
(45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor. -

14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such
personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained fram the agency, unless the individual who is
ihe subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's
policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information
Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in hitp//www_state wv._us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality. pdf.

15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and focal laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary
of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must
provide all - necessary releases fto obtain information o enable the directer or spending unit fo
verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

- 16._ANTITRUST:. In_submitting .a.bid to any agency_ for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers.and agrees. that...__

if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest
in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of
West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating 1o the particular commodities or services

purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the
purchasing agency fenders the initial payment to the bidder. .

| cerfify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any cerporation, firm, limited
fiability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or
services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. | further cerfify that | am authorized to sign
the ceification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS '
1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complste all sactions of the quotafion form.

2. ltems offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be cleary
indicated by the bidder. Aliemates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly
defined. - A bidder offering an aliemate should attach complete specifications and fterature to the bid. The
Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations lo specifications. . _

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.Q.B. destination unless aliernate
shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation. :

4. All quotalions must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the dale and time of the bid
opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of
Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,
is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Rev. 12/15/09



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 253050130

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL AMERICAN POLY
40 TURNER PLACE
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

2019 Washingion Sireet East

Request for =
Quotation

CANLINE1d}

BUYER 42
306-h58-8802

ARPREES R SR ONDENCE TO R EIEN

ALlLL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDI
VARICUS LOCALES AS I
BY ORDER

VISIONS
NDICATED

03/23/2011)

BID OPENING DATE: 1] 4/2 172011

BID OPENING TIME

0001 CS

1 i

TRASH CAN LINERS

EXHIBIT 3

LIFE OF CONTRACT: TH
cessassansenfessss] AND
YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "RE
NECESSARY TO| OBTAIIN A
ORIGINAL CONTRACT. TH
NOT EXCEED TWELVE| £12)
TIME™ THE VENDOR MAY 7
"IREASON UPON GIVING THE[

IRITTEN NOTI[CE.
UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVIS

PRICING SET HEREIN ARE
ONTRACT.

RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT
RITTEN CONSENT QF THE

ORIGINAL CON

l665~24-97-p01

IN THIS CONTRACT [DOCUMENT, THE TERMS,

15 CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON
EXTENDS FOR A PERIGD OF ONE (1)

ASONABLE TIME™ THEREAFTER AS 1S
NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE T

E "REASONABLE TIME"™ PERIOD SHALL |
MONTHS. DURING| THIS
ERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY
"DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS

IONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE
ONDITIONS AND
FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE

MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL
SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR,

TGR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30)
RATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL
[THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE

"REASONABLE

EEBEVERBES

SIGNATURE 4}2L}

"y lis/

FEIN

TME B0 AGENT

13-2837320

' ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'




Purchasing Division

RFQ CGPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Adminisiration

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

\LL AMERICAN POLY
40 TURNER PLACE

PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

BECENUNEER
CANLINE]11
BRI

Request for =
Quotation

BUYER &2

206-558-8802

ALL STATE AGENCIES

BY ORDER

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

03/23/2011

BID OPENING DATE

06/21/2011

BID OPENING TIME

g1

36PHM

(1> YEAR PERIODS.

CANCELLATION: THE

 BIR
IS

RIGHT T8O CANCEL T

TO THE SPECIFICA

"BPEN MARKET [CLAUS
AUTHORIZE A [SPEND|ING UNIT TO PURCHASE
WITHOUT THE FI
ITEMS SPECIF

MARKET ,
ESTIMATE,
IMMEDIATE DELIVER
CAUSES (INCLUDIN
PORTATION OR
OF WORK.)

NUANTITIES:

ORBERED FOR DELI

BANKRUPTCY:

FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTIION,
AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER

CALLY NULL AND V
CRDER.

NOTICE TO THE VENDOR I
SUPPLIED ARE; OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR

IONS

E :

Y IN
BUT

AN UNANTI

. QUANTITIES: QUANTIITIES
APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, B
THE STATE SPENDING UNIT.
THAT THE CONTRACT SHAL _
 DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT,
WHETHER MORE| OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN.

ID,

ECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE

DO- NDT CONFOGRM
OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.

THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY

ON THE OPEN
LING OF A REQUISIITION OR COST
IED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR
EMERGENCIES DUE [TO UNFORESEEN
NOT LIMITED TO D
CIPATED INCREASE| IN THE VOLUME

| LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE
IT IS UNDERSTOUD AND AGREED
L COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY

ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A

. MRITTEN .STATEE CONTRACT{ CRDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TGO
THE VENDOR FOR COMMODBITIES COVERED BY |[THIS CONTRACT.
THE ORIGINALI COPY| OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE
VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT,
MAILED TO THE PUR[CHASING DIVISION,
RETAINED BY [THE SPENDING UNIT. .

SECOND CoPY

AND| A THIRD COPY

IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES

THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-

CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN.
F THE COMMODITIE[S AND/OR SERVICES

LAYS IN TRANS--

ISKEANATURE

LA

FELEPHOREL#732-752-3200 XT 1124

" sy

ATITLE

BID AGEN

Fﬂ

13-2837320

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NCTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDF{ESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDCR'



State of West Virginia Request for =
Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division '

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 BUYER 42
06-558-8802

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ALL STATE AGENCIES

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

ALL AMEBRICAN POLY BY ORDER

40 TURNER PLACE
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

03/23/2011
BID OPENING DATE: 06/21/2011 BID OPENING TIME al

SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT| TERMS AND
CONDITIONS ICH MAY APPEAR OGN ANY ATTIACHED PRINTED
DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES
AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, |INCLUDING ANY
ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. o D S

iTHE TERMS AND CONIIJITIGI;S CONTAINED IN [THIS CONTRACT ‘

REV. 06/11/2801

CURRENTLY UTIILIZEIS A V(ISA PURCHASING CARD PROGRAM WHICH
IS ISSUED THROUGH A BANK. THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR -
MUST ACCEPT [THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA VISA PURCHASING
CARD FOR PAYMENT [OF AL{ ORDERS PLACED [BY ANY STATE.
AGENCY AS A [CONDITION [DF AWARD, H T c .

PURCHASING C}ARD ACCEPTANCE: THE STATE} OF WES.T VIRGINI

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE
THIS TEAM EXHIBIT HAS [BEEN REPLACED BY| THE ONLINE

VERSION WHICH IS [AVAILABLE MERE: _ o o
HTTP't //WWW . STATE . WV . US//ADMIN/PURCHASE /VRC/VENPREF . PDF

A SIGNED BID| MUST| BE SUBMITTED TO:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHAS|[ING DIVISIION :
BUILDING 15 .
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
CHARLES|TON, WV - 25305-0130

i

EEREVERSERIBE FEHTERNS

men o [ /W T EL3a.752.3000 X7 1424 [ sy
e BIDAGENT - [®® 13-2837320 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Request for =
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasing Division ) .
2019 Washington Sireet East

Post Office Box 50130 ‘ .
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 BUYER 42
3046-558-8802
RFQ COPY : :

ALL STATE AGENCIES -
AND POGLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL AMERICAN POLY
40 TURNER PLACE
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08354

03/23/2011 : : L
BID OPENING DATE: 34/231/2011 BID OPENING TIME 0]l:30PM

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
THE ENVELOGPE| OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:

SEALED BID

BUYER: T FILE 42
RFQ. NO.: o ' " CANLINE1l1
BID OPENING IDATE: H/}IM ' - 04/21/2011
BID OPENING TIME:lthyht 110 (ﬁN 1:30 PH

PLEASE PROVIDE A [FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT| 1S NECESSARY
TO CONTACT Y[DU REGARDING YOUR- BID:

—_——m e et e =

ISIGNA'.l'URE ./%ze - TELEPHONFEL#732_752_3200 XT ”2‘40.4 l,l /(5/ P
M B0 AGENT FEn 13-2837320 ADDRESS CHANGES TO 8E NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TQ RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




State of West Virginia HeqUESt for ==
Department of Administraton  Quotation
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Sireet East 5 SORE
Post Office Box 50130 o
Charleston, WV 253050130 BUYER 42

. 504-558-8802

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ALL STATE AGENCIES

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIDUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

ALL AMERICAN POLY
40 TURNER PLACE
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

D3/23/2011

_BID OPENING TIME 01:30PHN

xxxxxx THIS| IS THE END OF RFQ CANLINE1l *xxxxx TOTAL: 561”106

ALL AMERICAN |
40 TURNER p POLY
PISCATAWAY, NJj 08354

SIGNATURE ! ’ 5 “IOATE
yn . TEL#730-752.3000 X7 1104l U [18] ¢
i BID AGENT = 13-2837320 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED "VENDOR'



10.

1.

CANLINE11 Specifications and Conditions

Each case of bags shall contain an equal number of twist wire tie
closures. The wire shall be 26 gauge (nominal) and shalt be laminated
in paper or plastic. The tie shall not be iess than four (4} inches in
length.

Successful bidder shall have a manufacturer's certification that the
products bid meet all specifications as detailed on the attached sheets.
This certification should be submitted with each bid; it shall be
required prior to award of any contract.

Orders shall be delivered within 10 working days after receipt of order
(ARQ). Orders with delivery greater than 10 working days will not be
considered delivered on time. Spending units must be advised in
writing if orders will be delayed for any reason. Contractor shall carry
an adequate stock fo insure such delivery service for the duration of
the contract.

All orders from this contract totaling $300.00 or more shall be delivered
FOB: Destination (Vendor shall pay all shipping charges.)

All orders less than $300.00 shall be delivered FOB: Shipping Point.
Any transportation charges shall be itemized as a separate charge.

All pricing submitted shall be FOB: Destination. (Vendor pays
shipping.)

Orders requiring inside delivery will be billed the quoted inside delivery
charge. All inside delivery charges shall be itemized as a separate
charge.

Agencies may make small purchases (under the $300.00) from a local

source if pricing includes delivery and a savings results. Note:
Agencies are not permitted to string orders to circumvent purchasing
policy. ‘

All products bid shali meet the attached specifications for the products
bid.

Vendor shall remove and replace any product on this contract that an
agency has received and determined the product is unsatisfactory in
performance for their facifity. Vendor shall do this at no cost to the
agency. :

All quantities fisted on the pricing page are approximations only, based
on estimates. Quantity is shown for informational purposes only and is
not to be construed as a guarantee of any future contract usage. This

guantity shall be used to evaluate the bids. It is understood and

March 22, 2011



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

CANLINE11 Specifications and Conditions

agreed that the contract shall cover the quantities actually ordered for
delivery during the term of the contract, whether more or less than the
quantities shown.

Bidders are requested to submit an electronic version of the pricing
page and return with bid. Additionally, bidders are also requested to
include an original written pricing page with the Purchasing Division
original package. If any deviation exists between the electronic version
and the printed version, the printed one shali prevail.

The successful bidder shall not substitute any other brand from those
awarded, nor sefl any additional items under their contract not
specifically covered herein, without prior written permission of the
Purchasing Division.

If the selected vendor fails o meet any provision of the contract, the
contract may be canceled immediately. Product quality & delivery of
product to the agencies is of prime importance.

Bidder must provide at no expense or liability fo the State of West
Virginia, four {4} individual bag samples of each item bid. Any vendor
failing to provide samples may be disqualified. Bidders should deliver
the samples to the following address no later than 04/21/2011 for
metering purpose.

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
Attention: Jean Y. Jones
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Each sample package shall be labeled with the foliowing information:

CANLINE11

Vendor Name

ltem Line Number

Size and Stock Number

Samples should be delivered in a separate package from the bid
document. Samples should be submitted by the bid opening date and
time. The actual awarded items must meet the size as required in the
specifications for each item.

Samples shall not be returned unless bidder includes shipping
number/label to cover the cost of return mail.

Selected vendor(s) shali be required fo submit quarterly reports of the
total number of cases sold and the dollar value of each contract item.

March 22, 2011
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17.

18.

CANLINE11 Specifications and Conditions

These reports should be submitted to Jean.Y.Jones@wv.gov. Failure
to submit such reports may be cause for cancellation of contract.

Contract award wiil be awarded fo the lowest most responsible bid.
Periodical testing shall be done to ensure can liners are of correct

quality, size and mil. Failure to supply product on a timely basis will be
cause for cancellation of coniract.

March 22, 2011



. CANLINE1{0

SPECS FOR CLEAR ., ORANGE or GREEN RECYCLED CONTENT TRASH
CAN LINERS

SCOPE: This report covers Linear Low Density Polyethyiene Recycled Plastics product
fine intended for use as general purpose trash containers and/or as liners for wastebaskets,
garbage cans, janitor carts, drums, and simiar applications.

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION: Liners shouid be manufactured from a
minimum 70% select clear recycled polyethylene. To insure uniform strength throughout, the
liners should be ali tubular consfruction (no side seals) and constructed with “gusseted
bottom seals only. Seals are designed to have no less than 100% of the sirength of the raw
material from which the liners are mantfactured. Mintmum physical properiies, specific tesf,
methods, and fypical values sizes are listed in the following table. Physical properies,
spedific test methods, and typical values for select sizes are listed in the following table.

PHYSICAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

PROPERTY TEST METHOD MINBAUM PROPERTIES
Dart Impact {gms) ASTM D 1709 90 gms/mil
Elmendorf Tear {gms) MD ASTM D 1922 120 gms/mil
Elmendort Tear {gms) MD ASTM D 1922 150 gms/mil
Stafic Load (fbs) GSA 1668 C 100 Ibs./mil
Tensile (psi} MD ASTM D 882 , 3000
Tensile (psi} TD ASTM D B82 . 2000
Break Strength MD ASTM D 882 3.8 tbs./mil
Break Strength TD ASTM D 882 2.8 Ibs/mil
Elongation (%} MD ASTM D 882 350
Elongation (%) TD ASTM D 862 450

PACKAGING: Case pack finers are stack-folded and placed in corrugated cartons with
200 Ifin2 burst test rating. Cartons shall have a “dispenser opening” fo allow bags fo be
removed without opening the carton fid. Liners shall be stacked in carfon in such a manner to
facilitate "one-at-a-tima" dispensing.

IDENTIFICATION: All cartons are clearly marked with the following: stock number, size,
color, count, gallon capacity, film weight, gauge, and responsibility statement (ie. the
manufaciurer's name and address). In addifion, all cartons are stenciled with the following
information: date and shit of manufacture, machine number, initials of machine operator,

and inftials of bag puller,

APPEARANCE: The liners are uniformly made, free from pinholes, tears, creases, outs,
wrinkles, extraneous matter, or other visual defects which might impair their function or use.




11

CANLINE10 |
SPECS FOR BLACK RECYCLED CONTENT TRASH CAN LINERS

SCOPE: This report covers Linear Low Density Polyethylene Recycled Plastics product
line intended for use as general purpose frash containers and/or as liners for wastebaskels,
garbage cans, janifor carts, drums, and simiiar applications.

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION: Liners should be manufactured from a
minimum of 93% recycled polyethylene. To insure uniform strength throughout, the liners
should be all fubular construction {no side seals) and consfructed with “gusseted bottom
seals only. Seals are designed to have no less than 100% of the strength of the raw materiat
from which the liners are manufactured. Minimum physical properfies, specific fest methods,
and typical values sizes are listed in the following table.

PHYSICAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

PROPERTY TEST METHOD MINIMUM PROPERTIES
Dart Impact (@ms) ASTM D 1702 45 gms/mil
Efmendotf Tear {gms) MD ASTM D 1822 . 55 gms/rmil
Eimendeort Tear {gms) MD ASTM D 1822 80 gms/mil
Static Load (lbs) GSA 1668 C 90 Ihsfmil
Tensile (psi} MD ASTM D 882 ) 3000
Tensie {psh) TD ASTM D 882 2000
Break Strength MD ASTM D 882 3.0 bs./mil
Break Strength TD ASTM b 882 2.0 lbs/mil
Elongation {%) MD ASTM D 882 225
Eiongation (%) TD ASTM D 882 350

PACKAGING: Case pack liners are stack-folded and placed in corrugated cartons with

200 Ibfin2 burst {est rating. Carfons shall have a “"dispenser opening” to aliow bags to be
removed without opening the carton lid. Liners shall be stacked in caron in such a manner to

facilitate "one-at-a-fime" dispensing.

1DENTIFICATION: All carions are clearly marked with the followmg: stock number, size,

color, count, gallon capacity, film welght, gauge, and responsibility statemant (ie. the
" manufaciurer’s name and address). In addition, all cartons are stenciled with the following
information: date and shift of manufacture, machine number, tnitials of machine operator,

and inltials of bag putler.

APPEARANCE: The liners ate uniformly made, free from pinholes, tears, creases, cuts,
wrinkles, extraneous matter, or other visual defects which might impalr their function or use,
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All AMERICAN POLY

40 TURNER PLACE
PISCATAWAY, NJ (8854

Zeke Rosewasser

Director of Bids
732-752-3200 X 1124
800-526-3551 X 1124

Fax 732-752-2305

Federal ID# 13-2837320




FROM : DOWNTOWN BISTRICT PHONE NO. Dec. 19 28B6 &3:35AM P2

Housvon Downrown ManAaemeny DistricY
GO ek, Sude HBO Houston, Texus 77010
Plioues TELGHOMN3Y oo TE30%50, )40

December 19, 2006

All American Poly Corporation
Atin: Zeke Rosenwasser

40 Turner Place

Piscataway, NJ 08854

To Whom It May Concern:

All American Poly has been our enstomized trash bag liner vendor for the past year, The
company was awarded the bid in January 2006 and has since provided excellent trash
liner quality and customer service.

All American Poly exhibits outstanding customer service, timely shipping, and
competitive pricing. We have been very pleased with All American Poly, and would
recommend the company to others for their trash liner needs.

We look forward to waorking with All American Poly in the future.

Sincerely,

oo AL

Scott Hinke
Assistant Director of Operations
- Houston Downtown Management District
713-223-2003 Phone
713-223-1003 Fax



FURCHASING DEPARTRMENT
Morinwest iissouri State University
Maryville, Missouti 64468
6O0/B62-1177  FAX 660/562-1422

: FE ¢ z
=4 § 37 S

MISSOQURI STATE UNIVERSITY A2

Tuly 21, 2003

All American Poly Corp
100 S. Washington Av
Dunellen, NJ 08812-

To Whom 1t May Concern:

Consistent with Northwest’s Culture of Quality movement, the Purchasing Department
has developed a system of tracking vendor performance to provide the best possible
working reilationship with each of our vendors. This fiscal year’s rating has been
determined as follows:

Excellent = 0%

Above average = 1-10%
Average = 11-20%
Below average = 21-31%
Poor = 31~100%

Between July 1, 2002 and June 30, 2003, the Purchasing Department issued 2 purchase
orders to your company. During that period, our records indicate that 0 out of 2 (0%} had
problems. Your company’s vendor performance has been rated as Excellent.

Northwest’s goal is to improve vendor performance. Thank you for your support and
providing this quality of service to Northwest. We look forward to working with your

company.
Sincerely,
ed
At

f"’:anetBucy
Buyer
(660) 562-1177



HORTHWEST
RERSOURI STATE UHIVERSITY
Purchasing
Deparimeni

040, 562.1177 pitee
EATILSED. 1822 fax

November 17, 2006

All American Poly Corporation
40 Turner Place
Piscataway NJ 08834

To Whom It May Concern:

Consistent with Northwest's Culture of Quality movement, the Purchasing
Department has developed a system of tracking vendor performance to provide the
best possible working relationship with each of our vendors. This fiscal year’s
rating has been determined as follows:

Excellent= 0%
Above average = 1-10%
Average = 11-20%

Below average = 21-31%
Poor = 31-100%

During this past year the Purchasing Department issued | purchase order to your
company. During that period, our records indicate that ?II‘G%) problems.

Your company’s vendor performance has been rated a8 Excellent. -

-

Northwest’s goal is 1o improve vendor performance. Thank you for your support
and providing this quality of service to Northwest. We look forward to working
with your

Company.
Sincerely,
<7 LA

S SRS S A &

Wl }f j
'/." LR
i-Janet Bucy

Buyer

660-562-1177
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BOROUGH OF PERKASIE

620 W. Chestaut Street (
PO Box 96 Fax (2
Perkasie. Pa. 189440096

January 19, 2005

All American Poly Corporation
Artn: Mr Zeke Rosenwasser
40 Turner Place

Piscataway Ni 08854

Re:  Trash Bag Reference

Dear Mr. Rosenwasser:

All American Poly Corporation again was awarded PB Proposal No 2004-9 and 2004-10 far trash bags.
As you are aware, these bids were for bags of different sizes and quantities Your company has
demonsirated that this is not a problem.

Additionally, we have asked for a quick shipment due to low inventory. | appreciate the steps that were
taken 1o satisfy our needs. Your timeliness and willingness to help us out should not be overlooked.

In the future, if anv of your prospective customers would like a reference for any aspect of your service,
please have them contact me

Sincerely,

LA
i

Phil Ivins
Public Facilities Director



@ity of Saratoga Springs
Office of Comnrissioner of Fublic Works
@ity Hall
Saratoga Springs, New Hork 12866-2206

518-587-3350

THOMAS G. McTYGUE
COMMISSIONER

WILLIAM J. McTYGUE
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

JOSEPH J, O'NEILL

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS Octoher 22, 1899

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that All American Poly has been a supplier of
plastic bags to our city for the past three (3) years. They have supplied
clear, colored and printed bags.

The City of Saratoga Springs has found All American Poly o be a
very reliable source. The quality of their goods has always been excellent
and they will go out of their way to make sure our needs are satisfied (even
if the order is a rush).

Ours' is a tourist city, therefore refuse and litter control is of utmost
importance. Hence, the usage of a reliable and expeditious supplier is a
necessity.

The City of Saratoga Springs recommends All American Poly as a
reliable and cooperative supplier of plastic bags to any state, city, town or
other agency.

Sincerely,

. s [ '» e - -

Wf! LI Yy fe ¥ ".:f' . M ;"’"I’Ub
William J. McTygue
Deputy Commissioner



MG DOT FURCHASTNG e B

pEspa/ToEl 184l glu-7II-HTLE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MICHAEL F. EASLEY LYNDO TIPPETT
GOVERNOR SELRETARY
March 5, 2001
All American Poly
40 Tugner PL

Piscataway, NJ 08854
Attn: Ron Rigores
Dear Mr, Rigores:

Since March of 1999 when convenience conlract no. 900412 went into effect, your company has
furnished the Departruent of Transportation with blue, orange and white plastic can liners at 8
competitive price, When purchase orders are mailed to your company. your shipments and
billings are done promptly and correctly. We would recommend your company with a very high
rating to any other government agency checking on your past performance in regard to plastic can

liners,
Very truly yours,
1]

Marilyn B. Love

Purchasing Agent

{919) 733-7276
MAILING ADDRESS! TELEPHONE! §1B-733-7101 - LOCATION:
NG DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFGRTATION FAX: 918-733-8743 401 QeERUM Roan
PURCHABIHG BECTION SurtE 250

151D Man SenvisE CENTER WeBSITE: WWW, ) RaLuch NG
RALEGH NC  27800-1610 e (DOT.STATE.NG.US

b

RRTI
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State House Amnex DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVESERVICES WayneR. Myer
23 Capitol Street RUREAUOF PURCHASE & PROPERTY Administrator
Concord, New Hampshire 033031 603/271-3606

. .
Brett Neilly, Bid Agent 4/22[94

All American Poly
40 Turner Place
Piscataway NJ 08854

To Whom It May Concern:

On August 7, 1997 and July 23, 1998 All American Poly was awarded bids for the purchase and delivery of
polyethylenecan liners, as specified below. The bids required split deliveriesto six different locations
throughout the State of New Hampshire.

Bid #38 — 8/7/97: 498 Cases of 22 x 16 x 60, 2 mil., clear bags, packed 100 per case
Bid #25— 7/23/98: 320 Cases of 22 x 16 x 60, 2 mil., clear bags, packed 100 per case
112 Cases of 16 x 14 x 36, 2.5 mil., clear bags, packed 250 per case

Ali requirements of both bids were satisfactorily completed by All American Poly.

Sincerely,

pes O M-j, ’/f}'(‘(m L
Bonnyl.J ohn

Purchasing Agent
State of New Hampshire

FAX: 60372712700 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



City of Austin
Founded by Congress, Republic of Texas, 1839
Municipal Building, Eighth at Colorado, FO. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767 Telephone 512/874-2000

To Whom It May Concern:

All American Poly Corporation, Piscataway, NJ, has supplied approximately $624,200
worth of plastic liners to the City of Austin, TX, since June of 1997.

All American Poly Corporation’s overall performance is satisfactory; and it is eligible for
continuing business with the City of Austin.

Sincerely,
/) I e, U
7_.."3],_._';‘,_'_“*_‘ food L Vo 1’

Sam Dominguez

Material Contro] Manager
City of Austin
512-974-1721
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GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT
Fulton County Government Center
141 Pryor Street, Suite G-119
Atlanta, GA 30303

FACSIMILIE COVER SHEET
3 PAGES INCLUDING COVER
DATE -7 -CA
TO: Zoi Resimpisser . FROM: (e, Oyt
F_“--t v G,bta:x%ﬂ:

ﬂ’{ l ~ H"r"ﬂé.-'\'l (e Pﬂ ‘JV}

PHONE:{%ou j S2b-358 1 PHONE {4y ) 730-S918

FAX: o . ' FAX: (Gef)224-3702
3L~ 4o~ /S60

COMMENTS

Pleasi, raia Sasy and Soyr bacle
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1
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Garry W. Earls, PE.
Director

Chariie A. Dooley
County Executive

HIGHWAYS & TRAFFIC
PUBLIC WORIG

April 3, 2007

Mr. Zeke Rosenwasser
All-American Poly Corporation
40 Turner Place

Piscataway, New Jersey 08854

RE: Plastic Trash Bags
Dear Mr. Rosenwasser:

On January 10, 2007, St. Louis County awarded RFP #7581 to All-American Poly
Corporation. The bid was for 200 cases of bright yellow, high impact, 34" x 40", 2 mils
thick, plastic trash bags, and boxed 200 per case. Upon receipt of the product, St.
Louis County personnel determined that a minor glitch had taken place during the
production run. We notified All-American of the discrepancy immediately.

You listened attentively to our needs, quickly identified the problem, and directly
coordinated the delivery of the appropriate product. All-American Poly Corporation
demonstrated the highest level of professionalism in providing their customers with a
quality product and service. Your company exceeded all of St. Louis County's

expectations.
Sincerely,
igm ST
Ron Feltmann
Manager,
Equipment Maintenance and Supply
RGF:il

cc.  Mr. Robert A. Tschopp, Division Manager, Fleet Services

Highways & Traffic: 121 South Meramec Avenue = Saint Louis, MO 63105 = 314/615-8504 » FAX 314/615-8184 = TTY 314/615-8527
Public Works: 41 South Central Avenue = Saint Louis, MO 63105 - 314/615-5184 - FAX 314/615-7085
htip:/fveww.stlottisco.com



e R STY
HOUSING
AUTHORITY

TINO HERNANDEZ
CHAIRMAN

EARL ANDREWS, JR.
VICE CHAIRMAN
MARGARITA LOPEZ
MEMBER

VILMA HUERTAS
SECRETARY
DOUGLAS APPLE
GENERAL MANAGER

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
23-02 49th AVENUE » LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101

TEL: {212) 306-3000 « http://nyc.gov/nycha

Mr. Zeke Rosenwasser
All American Poly Corporation

40 Tumer Place

Piscataway, New Jersey 08854

Dear Mr. Rosenwasser,

Attached you will find your company’s results for NYCHA's Vendor Scorecard for

the Second Quarter of 2008.

Based on the data, your company had an overall score of 10.00. This is a perfect
score for the quarter indicating that 100% of your deliveries were delivered on

time, complete and contained no quality problems.

Cangratulations!

chain.

Regards,

L

The Authority values your commitment to providing a
consistently high level of on-time delivery, delivery completeness and quality. We
welcome ideas that you may have for improving the management of the supply

Gary A. Smith, CPIM, CSCP
Director, Supply Chain Operations

July 28, 2008



ALL AMERICAN POLY CORP.
Vendor Scorecard
APRIL 1, 2008 — JUNE 30, 2008

Campany performance is scored from zero (0) to ten (10) in three (3} major categories, with
weighting factors reflecting their relative importance to the New York City Housing Authority.

WEIGHT CATEGORY _ RATING SCORE

50% On-Time Delivery ' 10.00 5.00
(Score = % on time/10)

25% Percent of Completion 10 2.50

25% Product Quality 10 2.50
(Conformance to Specs)

TOTAL SCCRE 10.00

Completion/Quality Rating Key

Excelient (All orders delivered complete or all items conform to spec.) 10

Good (One (1) order delivered incomplete or one (1) item non-conforming fo spec.) 9
Average (Two (2) orders delivered incomplete or two (2} items non-conforming to spec.) 8
Below Average (Three (3) orders delivered incomplete or three (3) items non-canforming) 7
Poor (Four (4) orders delivered incomplete or four {4) items non-conforming} (<]
Fail (Five {5) orders delivered incomplete or five (5) items non-conforming) ]

Please review this report carefully and report any questions or comments to Renato
Jedreicich, Assistant Director at (718) 707 - 5431.




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE & FINANCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF PURCHASES
BurtToN M, CROSS BUILDING, 4°% FLOOR
9 STATE HOUSE STATION

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0009
JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI REBECCA M WYKE BETTY M LAMOREAU
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER DIRECTCR

December 4, 2006

Mr. Zeke Rosenwasser
All American Poly

40 Turner PL
Piscataway, NJ. 08834

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that All American Poly has been a supplier of polyethylene bags for our Dept of
Environmental Protection for response fo oil spill cleanup.

The State of Maine, Division of Purchases last Quote #Q200700658 that closed on September 20,
2006 was awarded to All American Poly. All American Poly has successfully been awarded purchase
orders through the bid process for these bags in the past due to their competitive pricing and fine quality
of product and service. -

The Dept of Environmental Protection has always demonstrated their happiness with the quality of
the All American Poly product and has never contacted me with any compliant otherwise. Mr.
Rosenwasset of All American Ploy has always been very helpful in getting the product to the ordering
agency in a very timely manner and has always demonstrated dependability.

I recommend All American Poly for their quality, delivery and dependability.

Sincerely;

Tom N Nickerson
Procurement & Contract Specialist
State of Maine, Division of Purchases

PHONE: (207) 624-7334 ' ' ' : '
(Voics) (207) 2874537 (TTY} FAX: (207) 287-6578
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JOMESBORO SAHITATICOH

JONESBORO

November 15, 2006

All American Poly Corparation
Attn: Zeke Rosenwasser

40 Tumer Place

Piscataway, NJ 08854

To Whom It May Concern:

All American Poly has been our Blue Recycling Bag supplier for approximately 4 years.
We order approximately 200,000 bags each vear and the quality is excellent. The customer
service, price and delivery have been more than satisfactory. We greatly appreciate the
kindness and service that All American Poly has given to us. Zeke has always been very
helpful. Thanks again for your service and we look forward to doing business with you
again,

Sincerely,

Cindy Schweitzer,

Commercial Account Supervisor
Sanitation Department
§70-932-7520 Phone
870-933-4668 Fax

PAGE B82/62



Contiractor
Compliance

vera!E order de[wery percentage compared to the due date

Total orders placed

Total orders shipped or deliverad late

Total Show Cause Notices issued for late deliveries

Has the contractor accepted orders that exceed the Monthly Supply Potential?

nfa

[f 50, were the additaonal quantities deliversd an-time?

Is the Contractor meeting the Ageon Delwery requ:rements? (Applicable on adheswes
sealants and paints with 80-day delivery requirement)?

is the Contractor providing complete Material Safety Data Sheets as required by the
contract?

Quality Deficiency Natices issued

(G5SA Form 308 Rejections issued

Ciuality Cure Letters issued

Justified Quality Holds {5-1 Holds) issued

Justified Complaints (Form 273) Issued

NCSC complaints issued

Does the QA system comply with the contractual requirements? (Fed. Standard
368/130/Commercial standards)?

Is the contractor complying with thelr established QA system?

Is the contractor supplying material that conforms to the product deseription or
specification?

Has the contractor complled with the requ1red subm:ssmn date?

Did the contractor pass the first submission? {Not due to a deficient IFD or specification that
needed revision)

I no, how many attempts did it take to pass? (Not due to a deficlent IPD or specification
that needed rewsnon)

Number of shlpments recewed with Marking problems? (GSA Form 15445 |ssued for
Marking problems)

Number of shipments received with Packaging or Packing problems? (GSA Form 1544s
issued for Packaging or Packing problems)

Have there been utilization or paletization problems?

No

1of 2



How many urders have been Termmaied for Cause? (Percentage of total orders
Terminated for Causs)

How many orders have been Terminated for Convenlence? {Percentage of total orders
Terminated far Convenience)

How many modtf cations have been executed to extend dslivery because the contractor
failed to comply with the original due date?

How many times has the contractor requested a preduction point change which has failed
to be approved, due to unacceptabllity?

Number of requests for waiver/daviation submitted due to contracter fault

Has the contractor complied with the Change of Name and/or Novation Agresment
reqwremenls?

Is th Contact for Contract Admimstratlon correc:t‘?

Yes
If not, has the contractor notifled the ACO/PCO with changes to their Contact for Contract
Administration or Authorized Negotiators in a timely manner?
Has the confractor notified the ACO of changes to faxfemail information to properly receive
purchase orders? ala
Does the contractor have an adequate system in place for recelving purchase
Is the eontractor free from bankrupicy proceedings? Yes
Is the contractor's CCR file curent and accurate? Yes
Has tha contractor submitted subcontracting reports (SF 294/205) timely and as required by
52.219-97 {Only If a large business and subcontracting has been nfa
Does the prime contractor satisfactorily monltor the subcontractor's performance?
Has the contractor complied with the subcontracting plan goals? n/a

20of 2
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BOARD of SUPERVISORS

TownsHIP OF PITTSTON
Pennsylvania

John Peglianite - Chairman

Joseph Adams - Vice Chairman

Anthony Attardo - Treasurer & Administrator
James Thomas - Secretary B

April 11 ,2006

All American Poly Corporation
Attn: Zeke Rosenwasser

40 Turner Place

Pigscataway, NJ 08834

To Whom It May Concern:

The Township of Pittscon, has been awardiug All American Poly Corp.
the Bid for Trash Can Liners for the past seven years. We are very
satigfied with this company. The Linets are of rhe hest gquality. Our
Residents tell us that they are very durable. We have never had 2 pmbﬂe:q.

Mr. Rosenwasser, has been very helpfull with the Bids, he has been Very
dependable. When we place an order we are confident that our order
will be delivered on time. That is very important to us.

Let me take this opportunity to commend HMr, Rosenwasser for his excellent
service. I would highly recommend All American Poly Corp. for the quality
of there preduct, and for che delivery, thar is more than satisfactory.

Thank You, .-
a PR Y W Wy
Carel Tirone

Secretary
riccston IWp.

MUNICIPAL BUILDING = 421 BROAD STREET »* PITTSTON, PA 18840
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE (570) 654-0181 * RECYCLING CENTER (570) 8B3-0270 ¢ FAX (570) §55-4488
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ice of Faciities Management

Purchase Colliege

State University of New York
735 Anderson Mill Road
Purchase, MY 1057 7-1400

tal 914 251 BB1S
fax 914 2581 Ba25

Tos Whm‘iu 1t Mzay Concern-
From: PIII'G]];BSE College
Subject: All Amedcan Poly Corp

Date: September 27, 1999

917324241568

F.82

Please be advised that Purchase College would bighly recomrmend to any facility dealing
with All American Paly Corp that their prices, quick. and effective delivery, was more

than apprecisated.
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VILLAGE OF SILVER CREEK

OFFICE: MITNICIPAL BUILDING 172 CENTRAL AVENUE SILVER CREEK, 14136-1397 716-934-3240 FAX 716-934-2700

Trustees KURT LINDSTROM EERRIEANN W. PELLETTER
EDWARD NEWMAN Mayor Vithage Clerle
WILLIAM MARFORD JANET ). 8T.GEORGE
ELIZABETH TURZILLO Treasurer/Registear
ADMA FREDERICKSON ANDREW KEHRER

Villuge Attorney

June 26, 2008

All American Poly Corporation
Attn: Zeke Rosenwasser

40 Turner Place

Piscataway, NJ 08854

Dear Mr Rosenwasser

All Amerlcan Poly has been our trash bag suppher for more than six years. In that time
we have ordered over 300 ‘thoysand bags and the quality has been excellent. The
customer service, price ; and delwery have been more than satlsfactory and it is -
commendable ‘o find a company that prowdes that level of service. Thanks again for
your § sérvice and will look forward to dozng business wﬂ:h you agam.

rricann W. Pelletter
Village Clerk

This is anLiqual Opportumity Mrogram. Federal law prohibits discrimizerian on the basiy of mare, color, natianat origin, ses, age, disability, politica} belicfs, sexnal orientition or masital oe facuily staius inot afl
prohibiled bases apply o all programs). Penans with disabilities whe requice alternstive means for communicazion of program information (Braille, lacge pring, audiotape, cre.) showld conzact USDA's
TARGET Ceuter at 2037202660 (voice and TDDY, Ta file 4 complaint of diserimination write: USDA, Dircetor, Office of Cieil Rights, Ream 326-W, Whitten Duilding, 1400 fndependace Avenue, 5W,
Washingron DC 20230.0:480 or call 202-720-596:4 (voice nid D). TDI phoos munber: 1-800.663-1220,



VILLAGE OF SILVER CREEK

OFENCE MUNICIPAL BUILDING 137 CIINTRAL AVENUE  SILVER CREEK, 14156-1307 716-934-3240 FAR 11593407010

Trumers EDWARD NEWMAN KERRIEANN W._PHLETITER
KURT LINDSTROM Mayor Village Clerk
WILLIAM HARFORD JANET J. sT.CEQRGE
DAVID FANCHER Trensurer Registear
ANTHONY BORRELLO ANDREW KEHRER

Villsgr Arcorney

November 16, 2006

All American Poly Corporat{on
Atin: Zeke Rosenwasser
40 Turner Place
Piscataway, NJ 08854

Dear Mr. Rosenwgsser; |

All American Pol has hede our trash bag supplier for more than four years. In that time
we have ofﬂered é@r thbiisand bags and the quality has been excellent, The
customer séfvice, Price 2 ery liave been more than saﬁsfactory and it is
commendab?c to nd 4 gty that provides that level of service. Thanks again for

ard to doing business with you again.

Sincerely, K’—

o %M

Kérrieann W, Pelletter
Village Clerk

| tion on the basn of mee, «ofor. nanmaal ongn, sex, aye, dosbabiry, pobncsd bebwefi, 1exusi onranon i mana) o femly StAnY (ho
ho requure sbierade menn for rempwretaiion of pryram iefuen i [Bealde, ltrge prene, swhotage, mic ) vEould simano DAY
nt of disc nemms ton smie. USDA. Theecror, Ofics of Crod Righis, Ruocer 326 %, Wharien Bablsg, 100 Inleotmelawe Averue, 0,
TDD phone number: 1.50042-1 20

Tho & wnBqued Opurtumey Pregrim Frdenad lva probiben diac ngured
Ut probited basrs apply ro sl pragrac) Frrsons with disisiiie o
TARGET (e a1 X077 20- 2000 lvonee 1l TOD, To file a crmpla
Wishungron DC 10230 9410 ot call 202.720 3764 (vowce and TOD!

A o2d 23504 Mad €211 SB-GZ-n0N



ALL AMERICAN POLY
. 40 TURNER PL.
PISCATAWAY, NJ. 08854

732-752-3200 x 1124
'800-526-3551 x 1124
Fax 732-752-2305
zeke@allampoly.com

Memorandum

From: Zeke Rosenwasser
To: Whom it May Concern

Re: Bid and Samples

- As per your bid request, All American Poly is submitting the bid
and samples in 2 FED-X envelopes .

If you need additional copies of the bid or samples feel free to
contact myself at the above telephone number




Rev. 05/08 State of West Virginia
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application® is hereby made for Praference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does notapply to
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid)
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendar Preference, if applicable.

1. Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four {4) years immediately preced-
ing the date of this certification; or,

Bidder is a parinership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of
business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the tate of this ceriification; or 80% of the
ownership interest of Bidderis held by anotherindividual, parinership, association or corporation resident vendorwho has
maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
preceding the date of this certification; or,

Bidder is a nonresident vendorwhich has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents
and which has maintained its headquariers or principal place of business within Yvest Virginia continuously for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees
working onthe project being bid are residents of Wast Virginiawho have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

! o]

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference far the reason checked:

Sidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an
affifiate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a
mimirnum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the confract, on average at least 75% of the
emplioyees or Bidder’s affiliate’s or subsidiary’s employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

I o

Application is made for 5% resident vendor préference for the reason checked:
Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,

Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidderis an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which ihe bid is
submitted; or,

|.=nt.¢-

Application is made for 3.5% vesident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forees, the reserves orthe National Guard, if, for
purposes of producing or distributing the commodifies or completing the projectwhich is the subject of the vendor's bid and
continueusiy over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.

l o

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has falled to continue to meet the
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing fo: (2) reject the bid; or {b) assess a penalty
against such Bidder in an amount not to excead 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency
or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and
autherizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid
the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amaounts of taxes paid nor any ather information
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.

Under penatty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby cerfifies that this certificate is true
and accuraie in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate

changes during the term of the contract, Bidder witl notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
) ALL AMERICAN POLY _

Bidder: Signed:

¥
pate: Y / (2 / 4 Title: BID AGEMNT

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s} indicated above, which you are entiffed o receive.

14



RFQ No.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-16a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded hy the state or any of its
political subdivisions fo any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendar or prospective vendor or a related party to the
vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than ane thousand dollars in the
aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
political subdivisians because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation
premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid o the state or any of its
political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalies accrued thereon.

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited fiability company or any other form or
business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. “Political subdivision” means any county
commission; municipality; county board of educatior; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any
separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counfies or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any
public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one
or more counties or municipalities. “Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership,
association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsosver, related to any
vendor by biood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of awnership or other interest
with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other
consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent
of the fotal confract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant
to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the
matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in
default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and
acknowledges the informatian in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
ALL AM
Vendor's Name: ERICAN POLY

Authorized Signature: M)L ' Date: L’! j 5 / ¥
State of N j
County of MidBlecex  touit

Taken, subseribed, and sworn fo before me this _'ljday of Lf . 2011_.
My Commission expires L20_ . P
Sl NoTARY PUBLIC _T /7
S EZEKIEL. ROSENWASSER
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY
NO, 2225334

QUALIFIED IN MIDDLESEX COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 14 2014

Purchasing Affidavit {Revised 12/15/09)

13



